

CIS-29/2022
ST-06(06)2022
SC-02(06)2022
CNR No.WBSP150005862022
(J.O.Code-WB00875)

Order No. 48
Dated: 29.04.2025.

Today is fixed for production of both accused persons from JC through VC and evidence of CSW-15, 17 and 18.

Both the accused persons namely Amal Khatua and Kartick Maity are not produced from J/C through VC and they are not represented by their Ld. Counsel.

Ld. P.P. in-charge namely Sri Dulal Chandra Dolui takes no steps for the State.

No witness is present.

The case is adjourned considering the resolution of local Bar Association.

Prosecution is directed to take effective steps to provide the present whereabouts of CSW-15 and to produce the witness accordingly on next date so fixed.

Fix 21.06.2025 for production of both accused persons from JC through VC and evidence of CSW-15, 17 and 18.

Prosecution to take steps in the meantime regarding production of witness on date fixed.

Next date be intimated to the Controller, Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home regarding production of accused persons through VC.

A prayer dated 07.04.2025 duly forwarded by OC of Namkhana PS is received from SI Prasanta Das of Namkhana PS praying for providing the certified copies of all order sheets and all exhibited documents, free of costs, as those are required in connection with bail petition filed for accused Kartick Maity before Hon'ble Court at Calcutta.

Perused.

Prayer for getting free of cost certified copies of all order sheets and all exhibited documents in redacted form wherever necessary, is allowed.

HCC, Criminal Copying Department is directed to prepare free of cost certified copies of all order sheets and all exhibited documents in redacted form wherever necessary, for supplying the same to SI Prasanta Das of Namkhana PS.

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to the HCC, Criminal Copying Department for compliance.

To date i.e. 21.06.2025.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.