

CIS-29/2022
ST-06(06)2022
SC-02(06)2022
CNR No. WBSP150005862022
(J.O.Code-WB00875)

Order No. 53

Dated: 28.01.2026.

The case record is placed before me along with a prisoners petition submitted by accused Amal Khatua, and copy of invitation card duly forwarded by Controller of Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home.

Perused the petition.

It appears that by filing the said petition accused Amal Khatua has submitted that his mother has expired on 20.01.2026 and he prays for permission to attend the Shradh rituals and pre shardh rituals which is to be held on 03.02.2026 and 04.02.2026 at his house at Vill. Patibunia, PS- Namkhana, Dist. South 24 Parganas.

On perusal of the copy of invitation card, it appears that Shradh rituals is going to be held at the house accused at Maharajganj, Namkhana, South 24 Parganas.

Perusing the materials on record, I am of the view the prayer of the accused person is required to be allowed for ends of justice on the humanitarian ground.

The Controller of Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home is hereby directed to get the accused namely Amal Khatua produced at his house at Patibunia/Maharajganj, PS- Namkhana, Dist. South 24 Parganas, where the Shradh/pre Shradh rituals of deceased mother of accused is to be held on 03.02.2026 and 04.02.2026 by 8:00 AM for attending the said rituals of his deceased mother till 5:00 PM on each day, with proper escort and after completion of the rituals the accused person would return to that correctional home on each said dates and after return of the accused person on each date, the Controller of Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home is directed to submit the report before this Court accordingly.

The O/C of Namkhana P.S. is hereby directed to provide the sufficient security for the safety and security of the accused person namely Amal Khatua from 8:00 AM on 03.02.2026 till 05.00 PM and again from 8:00 AM on 04.02.2026 till 05:00 PM i.e. till the completion of the rituals and the departure and reaching of the accused person to the Correctional home.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Controller of Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home for his information.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C of Namkhana P.S. for his information.

To date i.e. 11.03.2026 for physical production and evidence.

D/C by me.

A.D.J., 1st Court,
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas

A.D.J., 1st Court,
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas